BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 330.01, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **GENERALLY.** (a) The county auditor may license any person having the qualifications specified in clause (b) of this subdivision as an auctioneer. The license shall be issued by the auditor and shall authorize the licensee to conduct the business of an auctioneer in the state of Minnesota for the period of one year. It shall be recorded by the auditor in a book kept for that purpose. The license must specify the county issuing the license and must contain a number that individually identifies the auctioneer holding the license. Before the license is issued the applicant shall pay into the county treasury a fee of \$20.

(b) A natural person is qualified to be licensed as an auctioneer if 18 years of age or over and a resident of the county of application for at least six months immediately preceding the date of application. No copartnership, association or corporation may be licensed as an auctioneer. However, nothing in this subdivision shall be construed as preventing auctioneers who are duly licensed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, from combining in associations, copartnerships, or corporations, provided that each and every member of these associations or copartnerships and each and every person or agent conducting auction sales on behalf of these corporations is a duly licensed auctioneer as provided in this chapter. Nothing herein shall be construed to apply to the owner of property for at least six months selling it at an auction.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 330.08, is amended to read:

330.08 ADVERTISEMENTS.

All advertisements of auction sales shall carry the name or names, address or addresses, and the license number or numbers of the auctioneer or auctioneers conducting said sales. The license number must be assigned by the county auditor and must be a seven-digit number, the first two digits of which must be the county number, the next two digits of which must be the last two digits of the calendar year in which the license was issued, and the last three digits of which must start at 001 at the beginning of each calendar year and indicate the order in which the license was filed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 2, 2005

Signed by the governor May 5, 2005, 3:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 33-S.F.No. 180

An act relating to education; providing for parent discretion in classroom placement of children of multiple birth; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 120A.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [120A.38] CLASSROOM PLACEMENT; PARENT DISCRETION.

- (a) A parent or guardian of twins or higher order multiples may request that the children be placed in the same classroom or in separate classrooms if the children are in the same grade level at the same school. The school may recommend classroom placement to the parents and provide professional education advice to the parents to assist them in making the best decision for their children's education. A school must provide the placement requested by the children's parent or guardian, unless the school board makes a classroom placement determination following the school principal's request according to this section. The parent or guardian must request the classroom placement no later than 14 days after the first day of each school year or 14 days after the first day of attendance of the children during a school year if the children are enrolled in the school after the school year commences. At the end of the initial grading period, if the school principal, in consultation with the children's classroom teacher, determines that the requested classroom placement is disruptive to the school, the school principal may request that the school board determine the children's classroom placement.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for the 2005-2006 school year and later.

Presented to the governor May 2, 2005

Signed by the governor May 5, 2005, 11:04 a.m.

CHAPTER 34—H.F.No. 1189

An act relating to traffic regulations; removing an expiration date on an exception to seasonal weight limits for certain recycling and garbage trucks; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 169.87, subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 169.87, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. **RECYCLING AND GARBAGE VEHICLES.** (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), weight restrictions imposed under subdivisions 1 and 2 do not apply to a vehicle that does not exceed 20,000 pounds per single axle and is designed and

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.